

No. 17-1679

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT H. GRAY, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR BLUE WATER NAVY VIETNAM
VETERANS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN B. WELLS
Counsel of Record

*Law Office of
John B. Wells
769 Robert Blvd.
Suite 201D
Slidell, LA 70458
985-641-1855*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. VA HAS USED THE M21-1 ADJUDICATION MANUAL AS A MEANS TO PROMULGATE BINDING REGULATIONS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY INSULATED FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ACTIONS. 6	
A. The Action of the Court Below Effectively Denies Judicial Review of the Secretary’s Decisions6	
B. The Court Below Erred in Finding That the Secretary’s Regulation Did Not Come Within the Scope of 38 U.S.C. § 50210	
C. The Decision in the Court Below Creates a Conflict with the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia’s Circuit Case of Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association, Inc. and Military-Veterans Advocacy, Inc. v. McDonald, 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016)17	
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920, 927 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710, (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association, Inc. and Military-Veterans Advocacy, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. (1986)	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	16
<i>Carter v. Cleland</i> , 643 F.2d 1, 5 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir.1987).....	14
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072, (Fed. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	16
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir.2009)	
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 313 (2015).....	15
<i>Gray v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> 20 Vet.App. 257 (Vet.App. 2006).....	2
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir 2008).....	2

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki 561 U.S. 428
 (2011)..... 15
Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) 16
Linoz v. Heckler, 800 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 13
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803)..... 7, 9
Martin v. O'Rourke, 891 F.3d 1338, 1350-51 (Fed. Cir.
 2018) 8, 9
Morton v. West, 13 Vet. App. 205 (1999)..... 12
Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243, 252
 (D.C.Cir. 2014) 14
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 643
 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13
Overton v. Wilkie, 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018)..... 3
Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540
 (1983)..... 16
Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981)..... 14
Sackett v. E.P.A., 588 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 9
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 (1955)
Snyder v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 858 F.3d
 1410, 1413 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 9
W. Coal Traffic League v. United States, 719 F.2d 772
 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 *passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 553 4, 10, 12
 38 U.S.C. § 502 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass'n, Inc. v.
 McDonald, Brief for Defendant-Appellee., 2015 WL
 7777567 (C.A.D.C.), 10-11. 19
 H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)..... 5
 M21-1 Adjudication Manual 6
 Merriam-Webster Dictionary 14, 15
